

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

CITY OF ATHENS, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	Case No. 2019-0696
	:	
Appellants,	:	
	:	Appeal from the Franklin County
v.	:	Court of Appeals,
	:	Tenth Appellate District
JEFF McCLAIN, TAX	:	
COMMISSIONER OF OHIO, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	
	:	
Appellees.	:	

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE OHIO SOCIETY OF CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS, THE OHIO CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, THE NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS IN OHIO, THE OHIO REALTORS, THE MANUFACTURING POLICY ALLIANCE, THE ASSOCIATED GENERAL CONTRACTORS OF OHIO, THE OHIO CONTRACTORS ASSOCIATION, THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS ASSOCIATION, THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS ASSOCIATION OF OHIO, THE OHIO BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE, THE OHIO MANUFACTURERS' ASSOCIATION, THE OHIO FARM BUREAU FEDERATION, THE OHIO COUNCIL OF RETAIL MERCHANTS, ABC OF OHIO, AND THE OHIO CABLE TELECOMMUNICATIONS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES

Eugene L. Hollins (0040355)
(COUNSEL OF RECORD)
Stephen J. Smith (0001344)
Frank J. Reed, Jr. (0055234)
Yazan S. Ashrawi (0089565)
Thaddeus M. Boggs (0089231)
Frost Brown Todd LLC
One Columbus, Suite 2300
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Telephone: 614-464-1211
Facsimile: 614-464-1737
ghollins@fbtlaw.com
ssmith@fbtlaw.com
freed@fbtlaw.com
yashrawi@fbtlaw.com
tboggs@fbtlaw.com

David A. Yost (0056290)
Ohio Attorney General

Benjamin M. Flowers (0095284)
State Solicitor
(COUNSEL OF RECORD)
Samuel C. Peterson (0081432)
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Telephone: 614-466-8980
bflowers@ohioattorneygeneral.gov
speterson@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Attorneys for Appellees
Jeff McClain, Tax Commissioner of the
State of Ohio, et al.

Matthew C. Blickensderfer (0073019)
Frost Brown Todd LLC
3300 Great American Tower
301 East Fourth Street
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
Telephone: 513-651-6800
Facsimile: 513-651-6981
mblickensderfer@fbtlaw.com

Attorneys for Appellants

Stephen W. Funk (0058506)
(COUNSEL OF RECORD)
Roetzel & Andress, LPA
222 South Main Street, Suite 400
Akron, Ohio 44308
Telephone: 330-376-2700
Facsimile: 330-376-4577
sfunk@ralaw.com

Eve Belfance (0046787)
Brian D. Bremer (0087363)
City of Akron
161 South High Street, Suite 202
Akron, Ohio 44308
Telephone: 330-375-2030
ebelfance@akronohio.gov
bbremer@akronohio.gov

*Attorneys for Appellant
City of Akron*

Garry E. Hunter (0005018)
Ohio Municipal Attorneys Association
175 South Third Street, Suite 150
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Telephone: 614-221-4349
ghunter@omaahio.org

John A. Scavelli, Jr. (0078307)
Director of Law

Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 2

MUNICIPAL INCOME TAX REFORM..... 6

STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS 16

ARGUMENT 16

I. PROPOSITION OF LAW

The General Assembly’s Enactment of the Municipal Income Tax Reform Provisions of H.B. 5 and H.B. 49 does not Violate the Home Rule Amendment to the Ohio Constitution. The Enactments Fall Squarely within the Power Conferred upon the General Assembly by Article XIII, Section 6 and Article XVIII, Section 13 of the Ohio Constitution..... 16

A. The Challenged Provisions of H.B. 5 and H.B. 49 are Laws Limiting or Restricting the Municipal Power of Taxation, which the General Assembly is Authorized to Enact under Article XIII, Section 6 and Article XVIII, Section 13..... 16

B. R.C. 718.85(B), which expressly requires one-half percent of municipal net profit tax collected by the Tax Commissioner and forwarded to the Treasurer of State to be credited to the municipal income tax administrative fund in the state treasury, does not violate any provision of the Ohio Constitution, including the Home Rule Amendment..... 28

CONCLUSION..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Avon Lake City School Dist. v. Limbach</i> , 35 Ohio St.3d 118, 518 N.E.2d 1190 (1988)	29
<i>Canton v. State</i> , 95 Ohio St.3d 149, 2002-Ohio-2005, 766 N.E.2d 963.....	25, 26
<i>Canton v. Whitman</i> , 44 Ohio St.2d 62, 337 N.E.2d 766 (1975)	26
<i>Cincinnati v. Roettinger</i> , 105 Ohio St. 145, 137 N.E. 6 (1922).....	17
<i>Cincinnati Bell Tel. Co. v. Cincinnati</i> , 81 Ohio St.3d 599, 693 N.E.2d 212 (1998)	passim
<i>Cincinnati Imaging Venture v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 116 Ohio App.3d 1, 686 N.E.2d 528 (1996).....	22
<i>Cleveland v. State</i> , 128 Ohio St.3d 135, 2010-Ohio-6318, 942 N.E.2d 370	27
<i>Dayton v. State</i> , 151 Ohio St.3d 168, 2017-Ohio-6909, 87 N.E.3d 176.....	25
<i>Fisher v. Neusser</i> , 74 Ohio St.3d 506, 660 N.E.2d 435 (1996)	25
<i>Grabler Mfg. Co. v. Kosydar</i> , 35 Ohio St.2d 23, 298 N.E.2d 23 (1973).....	22
<i>Mendenhall v. Akron</i> , 117 Ohio St.3d 33, 2008-Ohio-270, 881 N.E.2d 255.....	26
<i>New York Frozen Foods, Inc. v. Bedford Hts. Income Tax Bd. of Review</i> , 150 Ohio St.3d 386, 2016-Ohio-7582, 82 N.E.3d 1105.....	20
<i>Ohio Assn. of Pub. School Emp., Chapter No. 471 v. Twinsburg</i> , 36 Ohio St.3d 180, 522 N.E.2d 532 (1988).....	26
<i>Ohio Grocers Assn. v. Levin</i> , 123 Ohio St.3d 303, 2009-Ohio-4872, 916 N.E.2d 303	27
<i>Panther II Transp., Inc. v. Seville Bd. of Income Tx Rev.</i> , 138 Ohio St.3d 495, 2014-Ohio-1011, 8 N.E.3d 904	17, 18, 19
<i>State ex rel. City of Toledo v. Cooper</i> , 97 Ohio St. 86, 119 N.E. 253 (1917).....	17
<i>State ex rel. Dickman v. Defenbacher</i> , 164 Ohio St. 142, 128 N.E.2d 59 (1955)	27
<i>State ex rel. Ohio Congress of Parents & Teachers v. State Bd. of Edn.</i> , 111 Ohio St.3d 568, 2006-Ohio-5512, 857 N.E.2d 1148.....	24

<i>State ex rel. Zielonka v. Carrell</i> , 99 Ohio St. 220, 124 N.E. 134 (1919).....	19
<i>State Personnel Bd. of Rev. v. Bay Civ. Serv. Comm.</i> , 28 Ohio St.3d 214, 503 N.E.2d 518 (1986).....	25
<i>The City of Cleveland v. State</i> , 2019-Ohio-3820	28
<i>The Cleveland Tel. Co. v. Cleveland</i> , 98 Ohio St. 358, 121 N.E. 701 (1918)	23
<i>Thompson v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 2 Ohio St.2d 292, 208 N.E.2d 747 (1965)	21
<i>Toledo City School Dist. Bd. of Edn. v. State Bd. of Edn.</i> , 146 Ohio St.3d 356, 2016-Ohio-2806, 56 N.E.3d 950	29
<i>Vill. of West Jefferson v. Robinson</i> , 1 Ohio St.2d 113, 205 N.E.2d 382 (1965).....	26

Constitution

Ohio Constitution, Article XII, Section 5	28, 29
Ohio Constitution, Article XIII, Section 6.....	passim
Ohio Constitution, Article XVIII, Section 3	16, 26, 28, 29
Ohio Constitution, Article XVIII, Section 13.....	passim

Statutes

R.C. 715.013	20, 24, 29
R.C. 715.013(A).....	20
R.C. 715.013(B).....	20
R.C. Chapter 718.....	passim
R.C. 718.06	20, 21, 22
R.C. 718.80	30
R.C. 718.80 to 718.95	10, 28
R.C. 718.85	30
R.C. 718.85(B).....	28
R.C. 2744.01(F)	29
R.C. 4921.18	18
R.C. 5703.80	30
R.C. 5717.04	14
R.C. 5739.21	30

R.C. 5741.03	30
R.C. Chapter 5745.....	12, 22
R.C. 5745.03	28

Bills

Am. Sub. H.B. No. 5.....	passim
Am. Sub. H.B. No. 49.....	passim
Am. Sub. H.B. No. 95.....	9
Am. Sub. H.B. No. 770.....	18
Am. Sub. S.B. No. 133.....	8
Sub. H.B. No. 477.....	9
Sub. H.B. No. 483.....	9

Other Authorities

Glander, <i>The Uniform Municipal Income Tax Act</i> , 18 Ohio St. L.J. 489 (1957).....	8
